Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 9899)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "EGM") of Cloud Music Inc. ("Company") will be held at the Company's office located at No. 399 Wangshang Road, Binjiang District, Hangzhou, Zhejiang Province, People's Republic of China, 310052, on Thursday, 15 June 2023 at the earlier of (i) 3:00 p.m.; and (ii) immediately upon the conclusion of the AGM, for the purpose of considering, and if thought fit, passing with or without modifications, the resolutions set out below, to be passed as ordinary resolutions.

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

- 1. "THAT the adoption of the 2022 restricted share unit plan, named as the 2022 Plan ("2022 Plan") proposed by the board ("Board") of directors of the Company ("Directors"), a copy of which is produced to this meeting marked "A" and signed by the Chairman of the meeting for the purpose of identification, with the Scheme Mandate Limit (as defined in the 2022 Plan) of 10,462,280 shares of the Company ("Shares"), be and is hereby approved and adopted, and the Administrator (as defined in the 2022 Plan) be and are hereby authorised to grant the awards ("Awards"), and do all such acts and execute all such documents as the Administrator may consider necessary or expedient in order to give full effect to the 2022 Plan."; and
- 2. **"THAT, conditional upon the passing of ordinary resolution 1,** the Service Provider Sublimit (as defined in the 2022 Plan) of 2,077,569 Shares, be and is hereby approved and adopted."

Ordinary resolution 1 is not conditional upon the passing of ordinary resolution 2, but ordinary resolution 2 is conditional upon the passing of ordinary resolution 1. In the event that ordinary resolution 1 is passed but ordinary resolution 2 is not passed, the Company will adopt the 2022 Plan but the Board shall alter the 2022 Plan to remove references to the grant of Awards to service providers. In the event that ordinary resolution 2 is passed but ordinary resolution 1 is not passed, the 2022 Plan will not be adopted.

Unless indicated otherwise, capitalised terms used in this notice shall have the same meanings as those defined in the circular of the Company dated 24 May 2023 in relation of adopting the 2022 Plan.

By order of the Board Cloud Music Inc. Mr. William Lei Ding Chairman of the Board

Notes:

- 1. All resolutions at this meeting will be taken by poll (except where the chairman decides to allow a resolution relating to a procedural or administrative matter to be voted on by a show of hands) pursuant to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules"). The results of the poll will be published on the websites of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Company in accordance with the Listing Rules.
- 2. Any shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint more than one proxy to attend and vote instead of that shareholder. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company. If more than one proxy is appointed, the number of shares in respect of which each such proxy so appointed must be specified in the relevant form of proxy. Every shareholder present in person or by proxy shall be entitled to one vote for each share held by that shareholder.
- 3. In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power of attorney or authority, must be deposited at the Company's share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the meeting (i.e., not later than 3:00 p.m. on Tuesday, 13 June 2023) or the adjourned meeting (as the case may be). Completion and return of the form of proxy shall not preclude a shareholder of the Company from attending and voting in person at the meeting and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 4. For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the meeting, the Register of Members of the Company will be closed from Monday, 12 June 2023 to Thursday, 15 June 2023, both dates inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the EGM, unregistered holders of shares of the Company shall ensure that all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Friday, 9 June 2023.
- 5. A circular containing further details concerning the proposed resolutions contained in this notice will be sent to all shareholders of the Company together with this notice.
- 6. References to time and dates in this notice are to Hong Kong time and dates.

As at the date of this notice, our company's board of directors comprises Mr. William Lei Ding, Mr. Yong Li and Ms. Yanfeng Wang as executive directors, Mr. Yat Keung Li, Mr. Dewei Zheng and Mr. Feng Yu as non-executive directors, and Mr. Ying Kit Caleb Lo, Mr. Xianfeng Gu and Mr. Zhong Xu as independent non-executive directors.